

A CONTRACT BETWEEN
HOUSTON-GALVESTON AREA COUNCIL
Houston, Texas
AND
SEPARATION SYSTEMS CONSULTANTS, INC.
Houston, Texas

This Contract is made and entered into by the **Houston-Galveston Area Council of Governments**, hereinafter referred to as **H-GAC**, having its principal place of business at 3555 Timmons Lane, Suite 120, Houston, Texas 77027, AND, **Separation Systems Consultants, Inc.**, hereinafter referred to as the **CONTRACTOR**, having its principal place of business at 17041 El Camino Real, Suite 200, Houston, Texas 77058.

ARTICLE 1:**SCOPE OF SERVICES**

The parties have entered into an **All Hazards Preparedness, Planning, Consulting & Recovery Services** Contract to become effective as of August 1, 2017, and to continue through July 31, 2020 (the "Contract"), subject to extension upon mutual agreement of the **CONTRACTOR** and **H-GAC**. **H-GAC** enters into the Contract as Agent for participating governmental agencies, each hereinafter referred to as **END USER**, for the purchase of **All Hazards Preparedness, Planning, Consulting & Recovery Services** offered by the **CONTRACTOR**. The **CONTRACTOR** agrees to sell **All Hazards Preparedness, Planning, Consulting & Recovery Services** through the **H-GAC** Contract to **END USERS**.

ARTICLE 2:**THE COMPLETE AGREEMENT**

The Contract shall consist of the documents identified below in order of precedence:

1. The text of this Contract form, including but not limited to, Attachment A
2. General Terms and Conditions
3. Proposal Specifications No: **HP08-17**, including any relevant suffixes
4. **CONTRACTOR's** Response to Proposal No: **HP08-17**, including but not limited to, prices and options offered

All of which are either attached hereto or incorporated by reference and hereby made a part of this Contract, and shall constitute the complete agreement between the parties hereto. This Contract supersedes any and all oral or written agreements between the parties relating to matters herein. Except as otherwise provided herein, this Contract cannot be modified without the written consent of both parties.

ARTICLE 3:**LEGAL AUTHORITY**

CONTRACTOR and **H-GAC** warrant and represent to each other that they have adequate legal counsel and authority to enter into this Contract. The governing bodies, where applicable, have authorized the signatory officials to enter into this Contract and bind the parties to the terms of this Contract and any subsequent amendments thereto.

ARTICLE 4:**APPLICABLE LAWS**

The parties agree to conduct all activities under this Contract in accordance with all applicable rules, regulations, directives, issuances, ordinances, and laws in effect or promulgated during the term of this Contract.

ARTICLE 5:**INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR**

The execution of this Contract and the rendering of services prescribed by this Contract do not change the independent status of **H-GAC** or **CONTRACTOR**. No provision of this Contract or act of **H-GAC** in performance of this Contract shall be construed as making **CONTRACTOR** the agent, servant or employee of **H-GAC**, the State of Texas or the United States Government. Employees of **CONTRACTOR** are subject to the exclusive control and supervision of **CONTRACTOR**. **CONTRACTOR** is solely responsible for employee payrolls and claims arising therefrom.

ARTICLE 6:**END USER AGREEMENTS**

H-GAC acknowledges that the **END USER** may choose to enter into an End User Agreement with the **CONTRACTOR** through this Contract and that the term of said Agreement may exceed the term of the **H-GAC** Contract. However this acknowledgement is not to be construed as **H-GAC's** endorsement or approval of the End User Agreement terms and conditions. **CONTRACTOR** agrees not to offer, agree to or accept from **END USER** any terms or conditions that conflict with or contravene those in **CONTRACTOR's H-GAC** contract. Further, termination of this Contract for any reason shall not result in the termination of the underlying End User Agreements entered into between **CONTRACTOR** and any **END USER** which shall, in each instance, continue pursuant to their stated terms and duration. The only effect of termination of this Contract is that **CONTRACTOR** will no longer be able to enter into any new End User Agreements with **END USERS** pursuant to this Contract. Applicable **H-GAC** order processing charges will be due and payable to **H-GAC** on any End User

Agreements surviving termination of this Contract between H-GAC and CONTRACTOR.

ARTICLE 7:**SUBCONTRACTS & ASSIGNMENTS**

CONTRACTOR agrees not to subcontract, assign, transfer, convey, sublet or otherwise dispose of this Contract or any right, title, obligation or interest it may have therein to any third party without prior written notice to H-GAC. H-GAC reserves the right to accept or reject any such change. CONTRACTOR shall continue to remain responsible for all performance under this Contract regardless of any subcontract or assignment. H-GAC shall be liable solely to CONTRACTOR and not to any of its Subcontractors or Assignees.

ARTICLE 8:**EXAMINATION AND RETENTION OF CONTRACTOR'S RECORDS**

CONTRACTOR shall maintain during the course of its work, complete and accurate records of items that are chargeable to END USER under this Contract. H-GAC, through its staff or its designated public accounting firm, the State of Texas, or the United States Government shall have the right at any reasonable time to inspect copy and audit those records on or off the premises of CONTRACTOR. Failure to provide access to records may be cause for termination of this Contract. CONTRACTOR shall maintain all records pertinent to this Contract for a period of not less than five (5) calendar years from the date of acceptance of the final contract closeout and until any outstanding litigation, audit or claim has been resolved. The right of access to records is not limited to the required retention period, but shall last as long as the records are retained. CONTRACTOR further agrees to include in all subcontracts under this Contract, a provision to the effect that the subcontractor agrees that H-GAC'S duly authorized representatives, shall, until the expiration of five (5) calendar years after final payment under the subcontract or until all audit findings have been resolved, have access to, and the right to examine and copy any directly pertinent books, documents, papers, invoices and records of such subcontractor involving any transaction relating to the subcontract.

ARTICLE 9:**REPORTING REQUIREMENTS**

CONTRACTOR agrees to submit reports or other documentation in accordance with the General Terms and Conditions of the Proposal Specifications. If CONTRACTOR fails to submit to H-GAC in a timely and satisfactory manner any such report or documentation, or otherwise fails to satisfactorily render performance hereunder, such failure may be considered cause for termination of this Contract.

ARTICLE 10:**MOST FAVORED CUSTOMER CLAUSE**

If CONTRACTOR, at any time during this Contract, routinely enters into agreements with other governmental customers within the State of Texas, and offers the same or substantially the same products/services offered to H-GAC on a basis that provides prices, warranties, benefits, and or terms more favorable than those provided to H-GAC, CONTRACTOR shall notify H-GAC within ten (10) business days thereafter of that offering and this Contract shall be deemed to be automatically amended effective retroactively to the effective date of the most favorable contract, wherein CONTRACTOR shall provide the same prices, warranties, benefits, or terms to H-GAC and its END USER. H-GAC shall have the right and option at any time to decline to accept any such change, in which case the amendment shall be deemed null and void. If CONTRACTOR is of the opinion that any apparently more favorable price, warranty, benefit, or term charged and/or offered a customer during the term of this Contract is not in fact most favored treatment, CONTRACTOR shall within ten (10) business days notify H-GAC in writing, setting forth the detailed reasons CONTRACTOR believes aforesaid offer which has been deemed to be a most favored treatment, is not in fact most favored treatment. H-GAC, after due consideration of such written explanation, may decline to accept such explanation and thereupon this Contract between H-GAC and CONTRACTOR shall be automatically amended, effective retroactively, to the effective date of the most favored agreement, to provide the same prices, warranties, benefits, or terms to H-GAC.

The Parties accept the following definition of routine: A prescribed, detailed course of action to be followed regularly; a standard procedure.

EXCEPTION: This clause shall not be applicable to prices and price adjustments offered by a bidder, proposer or contractor, which are not within bidder's/ proposer's control [example; a manufacturer's bid concession], or to any prices offered to the Federal Government and its agencies.

ARTICLE 11:**SEVERABILITY**

All parties agree that should any provision of this Contract be determined to be invalid or unenforceable, such determination shall not affect any other term of this Contract, which shall continue in full force and effect.

ARTICLE 12:**DISPUTES**

Any and all disputes concerning questions of fact or of law arising under this Contract, which are not disposed of by agreement, shall be decided by the Executive Director of H-GAC or his designee, who shall reduce his decision to writing and provide notice thereof to CONTRACTOR. The decision of the Executive Director or his designee shall be final and conclusive unless, within thirty (30) days from the date of receipt of such notice, CONTRACTOR requests a rehearing from the Executive Director of H-GAC. In connection with any rehearing under this Article, CONTRACTOR shall be afforded an opportunity to be heard and offer evidence in support of its position. The decision of the Executive Director after any such rehearing shall be final and conclusive. CONTRACTOR may, if it elects to do so, appeal the final and conclusive decision of the Executive Director to a court of competent jurisdiction. Pending final decision of a dispute hereunder, CONTRACTOR shall proceed diligently with the performance of this Contract and in accordance with H-GAC'S final decision.

ARTICLE 13:**LIMITATION OF CONTRACTOR'S LIABILITY**

Except as specified in any separate writing between the **CONTRACTOR** and an **END USER**, **CONTRACTOR**'s total liability under this Contract, whether for breach of contract, warranty, negligence, strict liability, in tort or otherwise, but excluding its obligation to indemnify **H-GAC** described in Article 14, is limited to the price of the particular products/services sold hereunder, and **CONTRACTOR** agrees either to refund the purchase price or to repair or replace product(s) that are not as warranted. In no event will **CONTRACTOR** be liable for any loss of use, loss of time, inconvenience, commercial loss, lost profits or savings or other incidental, special or consequential damages to the full extent such use may be disclaimed by law. **CONTRACTOR** understands and agrees that it shall be liable to repay and shall repay upon demand to **END USER** any amounts determined by **H-GAC**, its independent auditors, or any agency of State or Federal government to have been paid in violation of the terms of this Contract.

ARTICLE 14:**LIMIT OF H-GAC'S LIABILITY AND INDEMNIFICATION OF H-GAC**

H-GAC's liability under this Contract, whether for breach of contract, warranty, negligence, strict liability, in tort or otherwise, is limited to its order processing charge. In no event will **H-GAC** be liable for any loss of use, loss of time, inconvenience, commercial loss, lost profits or savings or other incidental, special or consequential damages to the full extent such use may be disclaimed by law. Contractor agrees, to the extent permitted by law, to defend and hold harmless **H-GAC**, its board members, officers, agents, officials, employees, and indemnities from any and all claims, costs, expenses (including reasonable attorney fees), actions, causes of action, judgments, and liens arising as a result of **CONTRACTOR**'s negligent act or omission under this Contract. **CONTRACTOR** shall notify **H-GAC** of the threat of lawsuit or of any actual suit filed against **CONTRACTOR** relating to this Contract.

ARTICLE 15:**TERMINATION FOR CAUSE**

H-GAC may terminate this Contract for cause based upon the failure of **CONTRACTOR** to comply with the terms and/or conditions of the Contract; provided that **H-GAC** shall give **CONTRACTOR** written notice specifying **CONTRACTOR**'S failure. If within thirty (30) days after receipt of such notice, **CONTRACTOR** shall not have either corrected such failure, or thereafter proceeded diligently to complete such correction, then **H-GAC** may, at its option, place **CONTRACTOR** in default and the Contract shall terminate on the date specified in such notice. **CONTRACTOR** shall pay to **H-GAC** any order processing charges due from **CONTRACTOR** on that portion of the Contract actually performed by **CONTRACTOR** and for which compensation was received by **CONTRACTOR**.

ARTICLE 16:**TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE**

Either **H-GAC** or **CONTRACTOR** may cancel or terminate this Contract at any time by giving thirty (30) days written notice to the other. **CONTRACTOR** may be entitled to payment from **END USER** for services actually performed; to the extent said services are satisfactory to **END USER**. **CONTRACTOR** shall pay to **H-GAC** any order processing charges due from **CONTRACTOR** on that portion of the Contract actually performed by **CONTRACTOR** and for which compensation is received by **CONTRACTOR**.

ARTICLE 17:**CIVIL AND CRIMINAL PROVISIONS AND SANCTIONS**

CONTRACTOR agrees that it will perform under this Contract in conformance with safeguards against fraud and abuse as set forth by **H-GAC**, the State of Texas and the acts and regulations of any funding entity. **CONTRACTOR** agrees to notify **H-GAC** of any suspected fraud, abuse or other criminal activity related to this Contract through filing of a written report promptly after it becomes aware of such activity.

ARTICLE 18:**GOVERNING LAW & VENUE**

This Contract shall be governed by the laws of the State of Texas. Venue and jurisdiction of any suit or cause of action arising under or in connection with this Contract shall lie exclusively in Harris County, Texas. Disputes between **END USER** and **CONTRACTOR** are to be resolved in accord with the law and venue rules of the state of purchase. **CONTRACTOR** shall immediately notify **H-GAC** of such disputes.

ARTICLE 19:**PAYMENT OF H-GAC ORDER PROCESSING CHARGE**

CONTRACTOR agrees to sell its products to **END USERS** based on the pricing and other terms of this Contract, including, but not limited to, the payment of the applicable **H-GAC** order processing charge. On notification from an **END USER** that an order has been placed with **CONTRACTOR**, **H-GAC** will invoice **CONTRACTOR** for the applicable order processing charge. Upon delivery of any product/service by **CONTRACTOR** and acceptance by **END USER**, **CONTRACTOR** shall, within thirty (30) calendar days or ten (10) business days after receipt of payment, whichever is less, pay **H-GAC** the full amount of the applicable order processing charge, whether or not **CONTRACTOR** has received an invoice from **H-GAC**. For sales made by **CONTRACTOR** based on this contract, including sales to entities without Interlocal Contracts, **CONTRACTOR** shall pay the applicable order processing charges to **H-GAC**. Further, **CONTRACTOR** agrees to encourage entities who are not members of **H-GAC**'s Cooperative Purchasing Program to execute an **H-GAC** Interlocal Contract. **H-GAC** reserves the right to take appropriate actions including, but not limited to, contract termination if **CONTRACTOR** fails to promptly remit **H-GAC**'s order processing charge. In no event shall **H-GAC** have any liability to **CONTRACTOR** for any goods or services an **END USER** procures from **CONTRACTOR**.

ARTICLE 20:**LIQUIDATED DAMAGES**

Any liquidated damages terms will be determined between **CONTRACTOR** and **END USER** at the time **END USER**'s purchase order is placed.

ARTICLE 21:**PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BOND FOR INDIVIDUAL ORDERS**

H-GAC's contractual requirements **DO NOT** include a Performance & Payment Bond (PPB), and offered pricing should reflect this cost saving. However, **CONTRACTOR** must be prepared to offer a PPB to cover any specific order if so requested by **END USER**. **CONTRACTOR** shall quote a price to **END USER** for provision of any requested PPB, and agrees to furnish the PPB within ten business (10) days of receipt of **END USER**'s purchase order.

ARTICLE 22:**CHANGE OF CONTRACTOR STATUS**

CONTRACTOR shall immediately notify **H-GAC**, in writing, of **ANY** change in ownership, control, dealership/franchisee status, Motor Vehicle license status, or name, and shall also advise whether or not this Contract shall be affected in any way by such change. **H-GAC** shall have the right to determine whether or not such change is acceptable, and to determine what action shall be warranted, up to and including cancellation of Contract.

ARTICLE 23:**LICENSING REQUIRED BY TEXAS MOTOR VEHICLE BOARD /IF APPLICABLE/**

CONTRACTOR will, for the duration of this Contract, maintain current licenses that are required by the Texas Motor Vehicle Commission Code. If at any time during this Contract period, any **CONTRACTOR'S** license is not renewed, or is denied or revoked, **CONTRACTOR** shall be deemed to be in default of this Contract unless the Motor Vehicle Board issues a stay or waiver. Contractor shall promptly provide copies of all current applicable Texas Motor Vehicle Board documentation to **H-GAC** upon request.


IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Contract to be executed by their duly authorized representatives.

Signed for **Houston-Galveston**
Area Council, Houston, Texas:



Jack Steele, Executive Director

Attest for **Houston-Galveston**
Area Council, Houston, Texas:



Deidre Vick, Director of Public Services

Date: 8-7, 20 17

Signed for **Separation Systems Consultants, Inc.**
Houston, Texas:



Printed Name & Title: Helen Hodges, President

Date: July 21, 20 17

Attest for **Separation Systems Consultants, Inc.**
Houston, Texas:



Printed Name & Title: Lisa Landers, Accounting Manager

Date: July 21, 20 17

Attachment A

Separation Systems Consultants, Inc.

All Hazards Preparedness, Planning, Consulting & Recovery Services

Contract No.: HP08-17

ITEM	DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE	UNIT	UNIT PRICE		DISCOUNT RATE
PERSONNEL					
PRINCIPAL					
1	Regular Hourly Rate	HOUR	\$162.00	0.95	\$154
2	Off-Shift Rate	HOUR	\$162.00	0.95	\$154
3	Premium Rate	HOUR	\$192.00	0.95	\$182
EXPERT WITNESS TESTIMONY					
1	Regular Hourly Rate	HOUR	\$250.00	0.9	\$225
2	Off-Shift Rate	HOUR	\$250.00	0.9	\$225
3	Premium Rate	HOUR	\$250.00	0.9	\$225
SENIOR PROFESSIONAL GEOSCIENTIST					
1	Regular Hourly Rate	HOUR	\$138.00	0.95	\$131
2	Off-Shift Rate	HOUR	\$138.00	0.95	\$131
3	Premium Rate	HOUR	\$168.00	0.95	\$160
SENIOR PROJECT MANAGER					
1	Regular Hourly Rate	HOUR	\$124.00	0.95	\$118
2	Off-Shift Rate	HOUR	\$124.00	0.95	\$118
3	Premium Rate	HOUR	\$154.00	0.95	\$146
SENIOR ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENTIST/BIOLOGIST					
1	Regular Hourly Rate	HOUR	\$98.00	0.94	\$92
2	Off-Shift Rate	HOUR	\$98.00	0.94	\$92
3	Premium Rate	HOUR	\$128.00	0.94	\$120
PROJECT MANAGER					
1	Regular Hourly Rate	HOUR	\$116.00	0.95	\$110
2	Off-Shift Rate	HOUR	\$116.00	0.95	\$110
3	Premium Rate	HOUR	\$146.00	0.95	\$139
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS MANAGER					
1	Regular Hourly Rate	HOUR	\$116.00	0.95	\$100
2	Off-Shift Rate	HOUR	\$116.00	0.95	\$100
3	Premium Rate	HOUR	\$146.00	0.95	\$128
STAFF ENGINEER/STAFF GEOSCIENTIST					
1	Regular Hourly Rate	HOUR	\$95.00	0.96	\$91
2	Off-Shift Rate	HOUR	\$95.00	0.96	\$91
3	Premium Rate	HOUR	\$125.00	0.96	\$120
STAFF ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENTIST/BIOLOGIST					
1	Regular Hourly Rate	HOUR	\$86.00	0.96	\$83
2	Off-Shift Rate	HOUR	\$86.00	0.96	\$83
3	Premium Rate	HOUR	\$116.00	0.96	\$111
RISK ASSESSOR/TOXICOLOGIST (PhD)					
1	Regular Hourly Rate	HOUR	\$144.00	0.97	\$140
2	Off-Shift Rate	HOUR	\$144.00	0.97	\$140
3	Premium Rate	HOUR	\$174.00	0.97	\$169
HEALTH SCIENTIST					
1	Regular Hourly Rate	HOUR	\$84.00	0.9	\$76
2	Off-Shift Rate	HOUR	\$84.00	0.9	\$76
3	Premium Rate	HOUR	\$114.00	0.9	\$103
CERTIFIED INDUSTRIAL HYGIENIST (CIH)					
19	Regular Hourly Rate	HOUR	\$134.00	0.98	\$131
20	Off-Shift Rate	HOUR	\$134.00	0.98	\$131
21	Premium Rate	HOUR	\$164.00	0.98	\$161
INDUSTRIAL HYGIENE TECHNICIAN					
22	Regular Hourly Rate	HOUR	\$82.00	0.9	\$74
23	Off-Shift Rate	HOUR	\$123.00	0.9	\$111

24	Premium Rate	HOUR	\$123.00	0.9	\$111
SENIOR ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNICIAN					
1	Regular Hourly Rate	HOUR	\$72.00	0.95	\$68
2	Off-Shift Rate	HOUR	\$72.00	0.95	\$68
3	Premium Rate	HOUR	\$102.00	0.95	\$97
STAFF ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNICIAN					
1	Regular Hourly Rate	HOUR	\$64.00	0.94	\$60
2	Off-Shift Rate	HOUR	\$64.00	0.94	\$60
3	Premium Rate	HOUR	\$94.00	0.94	\$88
LICENSED ASBESTOS CONSULTANT					
1	Regular Hourly Rate	HOUR	\$130.00	0.95	\$124
2	Off-Shift Rate	HOUR	\$130.00	0.95	\$124
3	Premium Rate	HOUR	\$160.00	0.95	\$152
LICENSED ASBESTOS PROJECT MANAGER/AIR-MONITORING TECHNICIAN					
1	Regular Hourly Rate	HOUR	\$94.00	0.9	\$85
2	Off-Shift Rate	HOUR	\$94.00	0.9	\$85
3	Premium Rate	HOUR	\$124.00	0.9	\$112
LICENSED ASBESTOS INSPECTOR					
1	Regular Hourly Rate	HOUR	\$78.00	0.9	\$70
2	Off-Shift Rate	HOUR	\$78.00	0.9	\$70
3	Premium Rate	HOUR	\$108.00	0.9	\$97
LICENSED MOLD ASSESSMENT CONSULTANT					
1	Regular Hourly Rate	HOUR	\$108.00	0.9	\$97
2	Off-Shift Rate	HOUR	\$108.00	0.9	\$97
3	Premium Rate	HOUR	\$138.00	0.9	\$124
LICENSED MOLD ASSESSMENT TECHNICIAN					
1	Regular Hourly Rate	HOUR	\$69.00	0.9	\$62
2	Off-Shift Rate	HOUR	\$69.00	0.9	\$62
3	Premium Rate	HOUR	\$99.00	0.9	\$89
CAD DRAFTSPERSON					
1	Regular Hourly Rate	HOUR	\$86.00	0.95	\$82
2	Off-Shift Rate	HOUR	\$86.00	0.95	\$82
3	Premium Rate	HOUR	\$116.00	0.95	\$110
STAFF DRAFTSPERSON					
1	Regular Hourly Rate	HOUR	\$72.00	0.9	\$65
2	Off-Shift Rate	HOUR	\$72.00	0.9	\$65
3	Premium Rate	HOUR	\$102.00	0.9	\$92
WORD PROCESSING					
1	Regular Hourly Rate	HOUR	\$52.00	0.95	\$49
2	Off-Shift Rate	HOUR	\$52.00	0.95	\$49
3	Premium Rate	HOUR	\$72.00	0.95	\$68
CLERICAL					
1	Regular Hourly Rate	HOUR	\$45.00	0.95	\$43
2	Off-Shift Rate	HOUR	\$45.00	0.95	\$43
3	Premium Rate	HOUR	\$65.00	0.95	\$62
PROJECT AND WASTE DISPOSAL COORDINATOR					
4	Regular Hourly Rate	HOUR	\$75.00	0.9	\$68
5	Off-Shift Rate	HOUR	\$75.00	0.9	\$68
6	Premium Rate	HOUR	\$75.00	0.9	\$68
RESPONSE FOREMAN					
7	Regular Hourly Rate	HOUR	\$75.00	0.9	\$68
8	Off-Shift Rate	HOUR	\$113.00	0.9	\$102
9	Premium Rate	HOUR	\$113.00	0.9	\$102
RESPONSE TECHNICIAN					
10	Regular Hourly Rate	HOUR	\$39.00	0.9	\$35
11	Off-Shift Rate	HOUR	\$59.00	0.9	\$53
12	Premium Rate	HOUR	\$59.00	0.9	\$53
HEALTH AND SAFETY OFFICER					
13	Regular Hourly Rate	HOUR	\$65.00	0.93	\$60
14	Off-Shift Rate	HOUR	\$65.00	0.93	\$60
15	Premium Rate	HOUR	\$65.00	0.93	\$60
ASBESTOS ABATEMENT SUPERVISOR					
25	Regular Hourly Rate	HOUR	\$65.00	0.92	\$60
26	Off-Shift Rate	HOUR	\$65.00	0.92	\$60
27	Premium Rate	HOUR	\$65.00	0.92	\$60

ASBESTOS ABATEMENT WORKERS					
28	Regular Hourly Rate	HOURLY	\$40.00	0.92	\$37
29	Off-Shift Rate	HOURLY	\$60.00	0.92	\$55
30	Premium Rate	HOURLY	\$80.00	0.92	\$74
ASBESTOS TRANSPORTER					
31	Regular Hourly Rate	HOURLY	\$72.00	0.92	\$66
32	Off-Shift Rate	HOURLY	\$108.00	0.92	\$99
33	Premium Rate	HOURLY	\$108.00	0.92	\$99
LICENSED WATER WELL DRILLER					
34	Regular Hourly Rate	HOURLY	\$65.00	0.92	\$60
35	Off-Shift Rate	HOURLY	\$98.00	0.92	\$90
36	Premium Rate	HOURLY	\$98.00	0.92	\$90
PIPELINE REMOVAL FOREMAN					
37	Regular Hourly Rate	HOURLY	\$75.00	0.92	\$69
38	Off-Shift Rate	HOURLY	\$113.00	0.92	\$104
39	Premium Rate	HOURLY	\$113.00	0.92	\$104
LEAD BASED PAINT REMOVAL FOREMAN					
40	Regular Hourly Rate	HOURLY	\$75.00	0.9	\$68
41	Off-Shift Rate	HOURLY	\$113.00	0.9	\$102
42	Premium Rate	HOURLY	\$113.00	0.9	\$102
MOBILE DUAL PHASE EXTRACTION SPECIALIST					
43	Regular Hourly Rate	HOURLY	\$92.00	0.95	\$87
44	Off-Shift Rate	HOURLY	\$138.00	0.95	\$131
45	Premium Rate	HOURLY	\$138.00	0.95	\$131
SAMPLE COLLECTOR					
46	Regular Hourly Rate	HOURLY	\$55.00	0.9	\$50
47	Off-Shift Rate	HOURLY	\$82.50	0.9	\$74
48	Premium Rate	HOURLY	\$82.50	0.9	\$74
MASTER ELECTRICIAN					
49	Regular Hourly Rate	HOURLY	\$70.00	0.95	\$67
50	Off-Shift Rate	HOURLY	\$95.00	0.95	\$90
51	Premium Rate	HOURLY	\$95.00	0.95	\$90
MASTER PLUMBER					
52	Regular Hourly Rate	HOURLY	\$70.00	0.95	\$67
53	Off-Shift Rate	HOURLY	\$95.00	0.95	\$90
54	Premium Rate	HOURLY	\$95.00	0.95	\$90
HEAVY EQUIPMENT OPERATORS					
55	Regular Hourly Rate	HOURLY	\$65.00	0.9	\$59
56	Off-Shift Rate	HOURLY	\$97.50	0.9	\$88
57	Premium Rate	HOURLY	\$97.50	0.9	\$88
MECHANIC/WELDER					
58	Regular Hourly Rate	HOURLY	\$65.00	0.92	\$60
59	Off-Shift Rate	HOURLY	\$97.50	0.92	\$90
60	Premium Rate	HOURLY	\$97.50	0.92	\$90
ONSITE SECURITY GUARD					
61	Regular Hourly Rate	HOURLY	\$34.00	0.92	\$31
62	Off-Shift Rate	HOURLY	\$51.00	0.92	\$47
63	Premium Rate	HOURLY	\$51.00	0.92	\$47
LABORERS					
64	Regular Hourly Rate	HOURLY	\$34.00	0.93	\$32
65	Off-Shift Rate	HOURLY	\$51.00	0.93	\$47
66	Premium Rate	HOURLY	\$68.00	0.93	\$63
LABORATORY SERVICES - Soil, 10 Day Turn Around Time (TAT)					
67	Metal (one metal) (EPA 3050A/6010B)	EACH	\$26.00	0.94	\$24
68	Metal (mercury) (EPA 3050A/7471A)	EACH	\$34.00	0.9	\$31
69	Metals (8 RCRA metals) (EPA 3050A/6010B)	EACH	\$127.00	0.9	\$114
70	Priority Pollutant Metals (13 metals) (EPA 3050A/6010B)	EACH	\$172.00	0.9	\$155
71	Metals (Total 30 metals) (EPA 3050B/6010B)	EACH	\$269.00	0.9	\$242
72	Metals (TCLP 8 RCRA metals) (EPA 1311/6010B)	EACH	\$190.00	0.9	\$171

73	Metals (SPLP 8 RCRA metals) (EPA 1312/6010B)	EACH	\$190.00	0.9	\$171
74	Metal (TCLP one metal) (EPA 1311/6010B)	EACH	\$75.00	0.9	\$68
75	Metal (SPLP one metal) (EPA 1311/6010B)	EACH	\$75.00	0.9	\$68
76	Volatiles (Total Volatile Organics) (EPA 5035/8240 or 8260)	EACH	\$152.00	0.9	\$137
77	Volatiles (BTEX + MTBE) (EPA 5035/8260B)	EACH	\$63.00	0.9	\$57
78	Volatiles (BTEX) (EPA 5035B/8260B)	EACH	\$58.00	0.9	\$52
79	Volatiles (TCLP) (EPA 1311/8260B)	EACH	\$190.00	0.9	\$171
80	Volatiles (SPLP) (EPA 1312/8260B)	EACH	\$190.00	0.9	\$171
81	Semi-volatiles (Total Semi-volatiles) (EPA 3540, 3541, 3550/8270C)	EACH	\$253.00	0.95	\$240
82	Semi-volatiles (PAH) (EPA 3540, 3541, 3550/8270C)	EACH	\$171.00	0.95	\$162
83	Semi-volatiles (PCB) (EPA 3540, 3541, 3550/8082)	EACH	\$95.00	0.95	\$90
84	Semi-volatiles (TCLP) (EPA 1311/8270C)	EACH	\$317.00	0.95	\$301
85	Semi-volatiles (SPLP) (EPA 1312/8270C)	EACH	\$317.00	0.95	\$301
86	Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TX 1006)	EACH	\$230.00	0.95	\$219
87	Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TX 1005)	EACH	\$69.00	0.9	\$62
88	Pesticides (8081A)	EACH	\$128.00	0.9	\$115
89	Herbicides (8151A)	EACH	\$165.00	0.9	\$149
90	Glycols (8015)	EACH	\$106.00	0.9	\$95
91	Tentatively-Identified Compounds	EACH	\$50.00	0.9	\$45
92	Geotechnical Parameters (All)	EACH	\$492.00	0.92	\$453
93	Dry Bulk Density	EACH	\$42.00	0.92	\$39
94	Effective Porosity	EACH	\$162.00	0.92	\$149
95	Fraction Organic Carbon	EACH	\$113.00	0.92	\$104
96	Intrinsic Permeability	EACH	\$188.00	0.92	\$173
97	Water Content	EACH	\$23.00	0.92	\$21
LABORATORY SERVICES - Water, 10 Day Turn Around Time (TAT)					
98	Metal (one metal) (EPA 3050A/6010B)	EACH	\$26.00	0.94	\$24
99	Metal (mercury) (EPA 3050A/7471A)	EACH	\$34.00	0.9	\$31
100	Metals (8 RCRA metals) (EPA 3050A/6010B)	EACH	\$127.00	0.9	\$114
101	Priority Pollutant Metals (13 metals) (EPA 3050A/6010B)	EACH	\$172.00	0.9	\$155
102	Metals (Total 30 metals) (EPA 3050B/6010B)	EACH	\$269.00	0.9	\$242
103	Volatiles (Total Volatile Organics) (EPA 5035/8240 or 8260)	EACH	\$152.00	0.9	\$137
104	Volatiles (BTEX + MTBE) (EPA 5035/8260B)	EACH	\$63.00	0.9	\$57
105	Volatiles (BTEX) (EPA 5035B/8260B)	EACH	\$58.00	0.9	\$52
106	Semi-volatiles (Total Semi-volatiles) (EPA 3540, 3541, 3550/8270C)	EACH	\$253.00	0.95	\$240
107	Semi-volatiles (PAH) (EPA 3540, 3541, 3550/8270C)	EACH	\$171.00	0.95	\$162
108	Semi-volatiles (PCB) (EPA 3540, 3541, 3550/8082)	EACH	\$95.00	0.95	\$90
109	Semi-volatiles (TCLP) (EPA 1311/8270C)	EACH	\$317.00	0.95	\$301

110	Semi-volatiles (SPLP) (EPA 1312/8270C)	EACH	\$317.00	0.95	\$301
111	Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TX 1006)	EACH	\$230.00	0.95	\$219
112	Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TX 1005)	EACH	\$69.00	0.9	\$62
113	Pesticides (8081A)	EACH	\$128.00	0.9	\$115
114	Herbicides (8151A)	EACH	\$165.00	0.9	\$149
115	Glycols (8015)	EACH	\$106.00	0.9	\$95
116	Tentatively-Identified Compounds	EACH	\$50.00	0.9	\$45
117	Total Dissolved Solids (EPA 160.1)	EACH	\$22.00	0.9	\$20
LABORATORY SERVICES - Indoor Air, 10 Day Turn Around Time (TAT)					
118	Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM) coupled with dispersion staining (EPA Method 600/R-93/116)	EACH	\$18.00	0.85	\$15
119	PLM by Point Count (EPA Method 600/R-93/116 adapted for point counting)	EACH	\$48.00	0.85	\$41
120	Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) (NIOSH Method 7400)	EACH	\$14.00	0.85	\$12
121	Mold/Fungi, Tape-Wipe Sample (5 Business Day TAT)	EACH	\$72.00	0.9	\$65
122	Mold/Fungi, Air Sample (5 Business Day TAT)	EACH	\$72.00	0.9	\$65
VEHICLES AND TRAILERS					
123	TRUCK, PICKUP	DAY	\$90.00	0.94	\$85
124	TRUCK, PICKUP	WEEK	\$360.00	0.94	\$338
125	TRUCK, UP TO 1-TON WITH POWER LIFT GATE	DAY	\$145.00	0.94	\$136
126	TRUCK, UP TO 1-TON WITH POWER LIFT GATE	WEEK	\$580.00	0.94	\$545
127	BOX TRUCK, 30 FOOT, 59,900 LB. GVW	DAY	\$165.00	0.94	\$155
128	BOX TRUCK, 30 FOOT, 59,900 LB. GVW	WEEK	\$825.00	0.94	\$776
129	SEMI TRACTOR	DAY	\$750.00	0.94	\$705
130	SEMI TRACTOR	WEEK	\$3,750.00	0.94	\$3,525
131	EMERGENCY RESPONSE TRAILER	DAY	\$400.00	0.94	\$376
132	EMERGENCY RESPONSE TRAILER	WEEK	\$2,000.00	0.94	\$1,880
132	MOBILE COMMAND & COMMUNICATIONS TRAILER, (20-50 FT.)	DAY	\$1,400.00	0.94	\$1,316
133	MOBILE COMMAND & COMMUNICATIONS TRAILER, (20-50 FT.)	WEEK	\$7,000.00	0.94	\$6,580
133	TRAILER (TRAVEL) 20-50 FOOT	DAY	\$400.00	0.94	\$376
134	TRAILER (TRAVEL) 20-50 FOOT	WEEK	\$2,000.00	0.94	\$1,880
134	TANDEM AXLE UTILITY TRAILER	DAY	\$300.00	0.94	\$282
135	TANDEM AXLE UTILITY TRAILER	WEEK	\$1,200.00	0.94	\$1,128
PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT				0.94	
134	LEVEL A (INCLUDING PROTECTIVE SUITS AND SUPPLIED AIR APPARATUS)	DAY	\$1,800.00	0.94	\$1,692
135	LEVEL B (INCLUDING PROTECTIVE SUITS AND SUPPLIED AIR APPARATUS)	DAY	\$175.00	0.94	\$165
136	LEVEL C (INCLUDING PROTECTIVE SUITS AND RESPIRATORS)	DAY	\$90.00	0.94	\$85
DRUMS, TANKS, PUMPS & HOSES					
137	5 GALLON D.O.T	EACH	\$15.00	0.94	\$14
138	16 GALLON POLY (CLOSED HEAD)	EACH	\$35.00	0.94	\$33
139	16 GALLON POLY (OPEN HEAD)	EACH	\$35.00	0.94	\$33
140	16 GALLON STEEL (CLOSED HEAD)	EACH	\$35.00	0.94	\$33
141	30 GALLON POLY (OPEN HEAD)	EACH	\$45.00	0.94	\$42
142	55 GALLON POLY (CLOSED HEAD)	EACH	\$65.00	0.94	\$61

143	55 GALLON POLY (OPEN HEAD)	EACH	\$65.00	0.94	\$61
144	55 GALLON STEEL (OPEN HEAD)	EACH	\$65.00	0.94	\$61
145	85 GALLON POLY (OPEN HEAD)	EACH	\$165.00	0.94	\$155
146	95 GALLON POLY (OPEN HEAD)	EACH	\$310.00	0.94	\$291
147	DRUM LINERS (6 MIL) OR GREATER	EACH	\$4.00	0.94	\$4
148	CYLINDER CONTAINMENT DEVICE	EACH	\$1,650.00	0.94	\$1,551
149	CYLINDER TAPPING DEVICE	EACH	\$600.00	0.94	\$564
150	2000 GALLON POLY TANK	DAY	\$35.00	0.94	\$33
151	2000 GALLON POLY TANK	WEEK	\$245.00	0.94	\$230
152	SPILL GUARD FOR 2000 GALLON POLY TANK	DAY	\$35.00	0.94	\$33
153	SPILL GUARD FOR 2000 GALLON POLY TANK	WEEK	\$245.00	0.94	\$230
154	6500 GALLON POLY TANK	DAY	\$40.00	0.94	\$38
155	6500 GALLON POLY TANK	WEEK	\$280.00	0.94	\$263
156	SPILL GUARD FOR 6500 GALLON POLY TANK	DAY	\$40.00	0.94	\$38
157	SPILL GUARD FOR 6500 GALLON POLY TANK	WEEK	\$280.00	0.94	\$263
158	20,000 GALLON FRAC TANK	DAY	\$52.00	0.94	\$49
159	20,000 GALLON FRAC TANK	WEEK	\$364.00	0.94	\$342
160	SPILL GUARD FOR 20,000 GALLON POLY TANK	DAY	\$50.00	0.94	\$47
161	SPILL GUARD FOR 20,000 GALLON POLY TANK	WEEK	\$350.00	0.94	\$329
162	PUMP, 1" DRUM TRANSFER	DAY	\$30.00	0.94	\$28
163	PUMP, 1" DRUM TRANSFER	WEEK	\$100.00	0.94	\$94
164	PUMP, 2" AIR DIAPHRAGM	DAY	\$100.00	0.94	\$94
165	PUMP, 2" AIR DIAPHRAGM	WEEK	\$350.00	0.94	\$329
166	PUMP, 2" CENTRIFUGAL	DAY	\$55.00	0.94	\$52
167	PUMP, 2" CENTRIFUGAL	WEEK	\$175.00	0.94	\$165
168	PUMP, 2" TRASH	DAY	\$140.00	0.94	\$132
169	PUMP, 2" TRASH	WEEK	\$450.00	0.94	\$423
170	PUMP, 3" TRASH	DAY	\$140.00	0.94	\$132
171	PUMP, 3" TRASH	WEEK	\$450.00	0.94	\$423
172	PUMP, AIR DRIVEN, CHEMICAL RESISTANT	DAY	\$350.00	0.94	\$329
173	PUMP, AIR DRIVEN, CHEMICAL RESISTANT	WEEK	\$1,050.00	0.94	\$987
174	PUMP, ELECTRIC, BARREL	DAY	\$30.00	0.94	\$28
175	PUMP, ELECTRIC, BARREL	WEEK	\$100.00	0.94	\$94
176					
177					
178	HOSE, 2", 25 FEET	DAY	\$20.00	0.94	\$19
179	HOSE, 2", 25 FEET	WEEK	\$60.00	0.94	\$56
180	HOSE, 3", 25 FEET	DAY	\$25.00	0.94	\$24
181	HOSE, 3", 25 FEET	WEEK	\$75.00	0.94	\$71
182	BACKHOE, MIN. CASE 580 SUPER M SERIES 3 OR EQUIVALENT	DAY	\$750.00	0.98	\$735
183	BACKHOE, MIN. CASE 580 SUPER M SERIES 3 OR EQUIVALENT	WEEK	\$3,000.00	0.98	\$2,940
184	BACKHOE, MIN. CASE 590 SUPER M SERIES 3 OR EQUIVALENT	DAY	\$870.00	0.98	\$853
185	BACKHOE, MIN. CASE 590 SUPER M SERIES 3 OR EQUIVALENT	WEEK	\$3,500.00	0.98	\$3,430
186	DOZER, MIN. CASE 850L OR EQUIVALENT	DAY	\$870.00	0.98	\$853
187	DOZER, MIN. CASE 850L OR EQUIVALENT	WEEK	\$3,500.00	0.98	\$3,430
188	COMPACTOR (HAND HELD), MULTIQUIP, MVC88VGE, REVERSIBLE W/ 13.7 QUART WATER SELF-CONTAINED OR EQUAL	DAY	\$410.00	0.98	\$402

189	COMPACTOR (HAND HELD), MULTIQUIP, MVC88VGE, REVERSIBLE W/ 13.7 QUART WATER SELF-CONTAINED OR EQUAL	WEEK	\$1,640.00	0.98	\$1,607
190	COMPACTOR (PNEUMATIC TIRED), 14 TON, 9-WHEEL, CATERPILLAR PS150B OR EQUAL	DAY	\$950.00	0.98	\$931
191	COMPACTOR (PNEUMATIC TIRED), 14 TON, 9-WHEEL, CATERPILLAR PS150B OR EQUAL	WEEK	\$3,800.00	0.98	\$3,724
192	COMPACTOR (VIBRATORY), PADDED DRUM, CAT CP323C, 48 IN., 15,000 LBS APPLIED FORCE, 80 HP OR EQUAL	DAY	\$760.00	0.98	\$745
193	COMPACTOR (VIBRATORY), PADDED DRUM, CAT CP323C, 48 INC., 15,000 LBS APPLIED FORCE, 80 HP OR EQUAL	WEEK	\$3,040.00	0.98	\$2,979
194	COMPACTOR (VIBRATORY), PADDED DRUM, CAT CP433C, 66 IN., 28,000 LBS APPLIED FORCE, 107 HP OR EQUAL	DAY	\$920.00	0.98	\$902
195	COMPACTOR (VIBRATORY), PADDED DRUM, CAT CP433C, 66 IN., 28,000 LBS APPLIED FORCE, 107 HP OR EQUAL	WEEK	\$3,680.00	0.98	\$3,606
196	COMPACTOR (VIBRATORY), PADDED DRUM, CAT CP563D, 84 IN., 50,000 LBS APPLIED FORCE, 145 HP OR EQUAL	DAY	\$990.00	0.98	\$970
197	COMPACTOR (VIBRATORY), PADDED DRUM, CAT CP563D, 84 IN., 50,000 LBS APPLIED FORCE, 145 HP OR EQUAL	WEEK	\$3,960.00	0.98	\$3,881
198	COMPACTOR (VIBRATORY), SMOOTH DRUM, CAT CS433C, 66 IN., 28,000 LBS APPLIED FORCE, 107 HP OR EQUAL	DAY	\$990.00	0.98	\$970
199	COMPACTOR (VIBRATORY), SMOOTH DRUM, CAT CS563C, 84 IN., 50,000 LBS APPLIED FORCE, 145 HP OR EQUAL	WEEK	\$3,960.00	0.98	\$3,881
200	COMPACTOR, ASPHALT, CAT CB224C, STEEL DOUBLE DRUM, 47 IN., 6,570 LBS. APPLIED FORCE	DAY	\$990.00	0.98	\$970
201	COMPACTOR, ASPHALT, CAT CB224C, STEEL DOUBLE DRUM, 47 IN., 6,570 LBS. APPLIED FORCE	WEEK	\$3,960.00	0.98	\$3,881
202	VACUUM TRUCK, 80 BARREL CAPACITY	HOURL	\$115.00	0.98	\$113
203	VACUUM TRUCK, 80 BARREL CAPACITY	DAY	\$1,150.00	0.98	\$1,127
204	VACUUM TRUCK, 130 BARREL CAPACITY	HOURL	\$125.00	0.98	\$123
205	VACUUM TRUCK, 130 BARREL CAPACITY	DAY	\$1,250.00	0.98	\$1,225
206	SUPER SUCKER, 80 BARREL CAPACITY	HOURL	\$195.00	0.98	\$191
207	SUPER SUCKER, 80 BARREL CAPACITY	DAY	\$1,950.00	0.98	\$1,911
208	DUMP TRUCK, 6 CUBIC YARD CAPACITY	HOURL	\$65.00	0.98	\$64
209	DUMP TRUCK, 6 CUBIC YARD CAPACITY	DAY	\$650.00	0.98	\$637

210	DUMP TRUCK, 12 CUBIC YARD CAPACITY	HOUR	\$75.00	0.98	\$74
211	DUMP TRUCK, 12 CUBIC YARD CAPACITY	DAY	\$750.00	0.98	\$735
212	DUMP TRAILER/TRUCK, 25 CUBIC YARD CAPACITY	HOUR	\$110.00	0.98	\$108
213	DUMP TRAILER/TRUCK, 25 CUBIC YARD CAPACITY	DAY	\$1,100.00	0.98	\$1,078
214	FRONT END LOADER, 2 CUBIC YARD CAPACITY	HOUR	\$110.00	0.98	\$108
215	FRONT END LOADER, 2 CUBIC YARD CAPACITY	DAY	\$1,100.00	0.98	\$1,078
216	FRONT END LOADER, 2 CUBIC YARD CAPACITY	WEEK	\$4,400.00	0.98	\$4,312
217	ROLL-OFF BOX, 20 CUBIC YARD CAPACITY WITH LINER AND TARP	DAY	\$25.00	0.98	\$25
218	ROLL-OFF BOX, 20 CUBIC YARD CAPACITY WITH LINER AND TARP	WEEK	\$175.00	0.98	\$172
219	ROLL-OFF BOX, 30 CUBIC YARD CAPACITY WITH LINER AND TARP	DAY	\$25.00	0.98	\$25
220	ROLL-OFF BOX, 30 CUBIC YARD CAPACITY WITH LINER AND TARP	WEEK	\$175.00	0.98	\$172
221	BOBCAT, S300 SKID STEER LOADER OR EQUIVALENT	DAY	\$410.00	0.98	\$402
222	BOBCAT, S300 SKID STEER LOADER OR EQUIVALENT	WEEK	\$1,640.00	0.98	\$1,607
223	EXCAVATOR, CAT M315D OR EQUIVALENT	DAY	\$1,600.00	0.98	\$1,568
224	EXCAVATOR, CAT M315D OR EQUIVALENT	WEEK	\$6,400.00	0.98	\$6,272
225	RUBBER TIRE LOADER, CAT 950H OR EQUIVALENT	DAY	\$750.00	0.98	\$735
226	RUBBER TIRE LOADER, CAT 950H OR EQUIVALENT	WEEK	\$2,250.00	0.98	\$2,205
227	TRACK LOADER, CAT 963D OR EQUIVALENT	DAY	\$1,600.00	0.98	\$1,568
228	TRACK LOADER, CAT 963D OR EQUIVALENT	WEEK	\$6,400.00	0.98	\$6,272
229	FORK LIFT, ROUGH TERRAIN, 8,000 POUND CAPACITY	DAY	\$600.00	0.98	\$588
230	FORK LIFT, ROUGH TERRAIN, 8,000 POUND CAPACITY	WEEK	\$2,400.00	0.98	\$2,352
231	ROAD BROOM, BROCE BROOM RJT-350 OR EQUAL	DAY	\$390.00	0.98	\$382
232	ROAD BROOM, BROCE BROOM RJT-350 OR EQUAL	WEEK	\$1,560.00	0.98	\$1,529
233	VACUUM BOX, 25 CUBIC YARD	DAY	\$55.00	0.98	\$54
234	VACUUM BOX, 25 CUBIC YARD	WEEK	\$385.00	0.98	\$377
235	MDPE EQUIPMENT (COMPLETE)	DAY	\$4,600.00	0.98	\$4,508
236	MDPE EQUIPMENT (COMPLETE)	WEEK	\$13,800.00	0.98	\$13,524
237	DRILLING RIG, MOBIL B-15 OR EQUAL	DAY	\$2,405.00	0.98	\$2,357
238	DRILLING RIG, MOBILIZATION, LESS THAN 50 MILES	MILE	\$7.00	0.98	\$7
239	DRILLING RIG, MOBILIZATION, GREATER THAN 50 MILES	MILE	\$7.00	0.98	\$7
MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT & PORTABLE ANALYTICAL AND DETECTION EQUIPMENT					
240	AIR COMPRESSOR, MIN. 100 CFM	DAY	\$345.00	0.98	\$338
241	BATTERY CHARGER	DAY	\$10.00	0.98	\$10
242	BATTERY CHARGER	WEEK	\$50.00	0.98	\$49
243	CHAIN SAW	DAY	\$75.00	0.98	\$74
244	CHAIN SAW	WEEK	\$375.00	0.98	\$368
245	CHOP SAW	DAY	\$75.00	0.98	\$74
246	CHOP SAW	WEEK	\$375.00	0.98	\$368
247	DIGITAL CAMERA	DAY	\$50.00	0.98	\$49

248	DIGITAL CAMERA	WEEK	\$250.00	0.98	\$245
249	GLOBAL POSITIONING SYSTEM	DAY	\$75.00	0.98	\$74
250	GLOBAL POSITIONING SYSTEM	WEEK	\$375.00	0.98	\$368
251	GREASE GUN	DAY	\$10.00	0.98	\$10
252	GREASE GUN	WEEK	\$50.00	0.98	\$49
253	2-WAY FM RADIO (PER PAIR)	DAY	\$75.00	0.98	\$74
254	2-WAY FM RADIO (PER PAIR)	WEEK	\$375.00	0.98	\$368
255	WEED EATER/BUSH CUTTER	DAY	\$50.00	0.98	\$49
256	STANDARD CONSTRUCTION FENCE, CHAIN LINK, (6 FEET HIGH, INSTALLED), PER LINEAR FEET	PER LFT PER WEEK	\$50.00	0.98	\$49
257	STANDARD CONSTRUCTION FENCE, ORANGE PLASTIC, (INSTALLED), PER LINEAR FEET	PER LFT	\$10.00	0.98	\$10
258	TEMPORARY FENCING (CHAIN LINK) 100 FEET	PER LFT PER DAY	\$50.00	0.98	\$49
259	TEMPORARY FENCING (CHAIN LINK) 100 FEET	PER LFT PER WEEK	\$50.00	0.98	\$49
260	TEMPORARY FENCING (CHAIN LINK) PER LINEAR FEET	PER LFT PER MONTH	\$25.00	0.98	\$25
261	TIMBER MATS - 8 FEET X 16 FEET, 3-PLY LAMINATED WOODEN MATS	WEEK	\$40.00	0.98	\$39
262	TIMBER MATS - 8 FEET X 16 FEET, 3-PLY LAMINATED WOODEN MATS	MONTH	\$120.00	0.98	\$118
263	COMBUSTABLE GAS/OXYGEN METER	DAY	\$45.00	0.98	\$44
264	PHOTO IONIZATION DETECTOR (PID)	DAY	\$70.00	0.98	\$69
265	FLAME IONIZATION DETECTOR	DAY	\$95.00	0.98	\$93
266	FIELD HAZ-MAT	EACH	\$85.00	0.98	\$83
267	MERCURY VAPOR ANALYZER	DAY	\$195.00	0.98	\$191
268	PH METER	DAY	\$25.00	0.98	\$25
269	SALINITY/CONDUCTIVITY/ TEMPERATURE METER	DAY	\$35.00	0.98	\$34
270	HYDROCARBON FIELD TEST	EACH	\$75.00	0.98	\$74
271	DRAGER AIR SAMPLING KIT (DET. TUBES ADD.) OR EQUIVALENT	DAY	\$45.00	0.98	\$44
272	PARTICULATE MONITOR	DAY	\$195.00	0.98	\$191
273	GENERATOR, 5 KILOWAT, WITH LIGHTS	DAY	\$95.00	0.98	\$93
274	PRESSURE WASHER, HEATED, MIN. 3000 PSI	DAY	\$375.00	0.98	\$368
275	PRESSURE WASHER, COLD, MIN. 3000 PSI	DAY	\$125.00	0.98	\$123
276	PORTA-POTTY RENTAL	DAY	\$15.00	0.98	\$15
277	PORTA-POTTY RENTAL	WEEK	\$50.00	0.98	\$49
278	WARNING TAPE	ROLL	\$35.00	0.98	\$34
279	HAZARDOUS MATERIAL WARNING TAPE	ROLL	\$35.00	0.98	\$34
280	POLYETHYLENE SHEETING, BLACK, 2 MIL., 20 FEET X 100 FEET ROLL	ROLL	\$115.00	0.98	\$113
281	ROPE, 1/4" POLY 600' PER ROLL	ROLL	\$50.00	0.98	\$49
282	ROPE, 1/2" POLY 600' PER ROLL	ROLL	\$80.00	0.98	\$78
283	LIME, (50 LB. BAG)	BAG	\$50.00	0.98	\$49
284	SODA ASH (50 LB. BAG)	BAG	\$25.00	0.98	\$25
285	CITRIC ACID (50 LB. BAG)	BAG	\$75.00	0.98	\$74
286	HYDROCHLORIC ACID	GALLON	\$10.00	0.98	\$10
287	SULFURIC ACID	GALLON	\$10.00	0.98	\$10
288	VERMICULITE, (6 CUBIC FOOT BAG)	BAG	\$25.00	0.98	\$25
289	BAGS, PLASTIC, 40 GAL., 6 MIL., UNMARKED	EACH	\$1.00	0.98	\$1
290	WOOD STAKES	EACH	\$1.00	0.98	\$1
291	DECON BRUSHES	EACH	\$15.00	0.98	\$15
292	SORBENT PADS (18" X 18" 9 OZ. WT. 100 BALE)	BALE	\$120.00	0.98	\$118

293	SORBENT PILLOWS (14" X 25" 10 PER BALE)	BALE	\$120.00	0.98	\$118
294	MOPS/MOP HEADS	EACH	\$25.00	0.98	\$25
295	OIL ABSORBENT, GRANULAR CLAY 50 LB. BAG	BAG	\$15.00	0.98	\$15
296				0.98	\$0
297				0.98	\$0
298	BATTERY, AA	EACH	\$1.00	0.98	\$1
299	BATTERY, C	EACH	\$3.00	0.98	\$3
300	BATTERY, D	EACH	\$2.00	0.98	\$2
301	BATTERY, 6 VOLT	EACH	\$8.00	0.98	\$8
302	BATTERY, 12 VOLT	EACH	\$115.00	0.98	\$113
303	GAYLORD BOX	EACH	\$80.00	0.98	\$78
304	BOX LINER FOR GAYLORD BOX	EACH	\$10.00	0.98	\$10
305	PALLET 45' x 48' x 5"	EACH	\$50.00	0.98	\$49
306	GREASE CARTRIDGE	EACH	\$1.00	0.98	\$1
307	PORTLAND CEMENT, 80 POUND BAG	EACH	\$15.00	0.98	\$15
308	BENTONITE CHIPS, 80 POUND BAG	EACH	\$20.00	0.98	\$20
TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES					
309	CONES	DAY	\$2.00	1	\$2
310	CONES	WEEK	\$8.00	1	\$8
311	DRUMS/BARREL	DAY	\$2.00	1	\$2
312	DRUMS/BARREL	WEEK	\$8.00	1	\$8
313	BARRICADES	DAY	\$5.00	1	\$5
314	BARRICADES	WEEK	\$35.00	1	\$35
315	ARROW BOARD	DAY	\$65.00	1	\$65
316	ARROW BOARD	WEEK	\$260.00	1	\$260
317	TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN (TEXAS MUTCD COMPLIANT FOR WORK ON THE SHOULDER)	EACH	\$800.00	1	\$800
318	TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN (TEXAS MUTCD COMPLIANT FOR LANE CLOSURE ON 30 MPH TWO LANE)	EACH	\$1,500.00	1	\$1,500
319	TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN (TEXAS MUTCD COMPLIANT FOR LANE CLOSURE ON 60 MPH FOUR LANE)	EACH	\$1,500.00	1	\$1,500
BOATS, SKIMMERS & BOOMS					
320	BOOM DEPLOYMENT BOAT	DAY	\$600.00	1	\$600
321	BOOM DEPLOYMENT BOAT	WEEK	\$3,000.00	1	\$3,000
322	MINI SKIMMER	DAY	\$600.00	1	\$600
323	MINI SKIMMER	WEEK	\$3,000.00	1	\$3,000
324	FLOATING SKIMMER	DAY	\$600.00	1	\$600
325	FLOATING SKIMMER	WEEK	\$3,000.00	1	\$3,000
326	SKIM PAC, SMALL	EACH	\$400.00	1	\$400
327	BOOM, ABSORBENT, 5" X 10' (4 PER BALE)	BALE	\$100.00	1	\$100
328	BOOM, ABSORBENT, 6" X 12' (4 PER BALE)	BALE	\$150.00	1	\$150
329	BOOM, ABSORBENT, 8" X 20' (2 PER BALE)	BALE	\$200.00	1	\$200
330	BOOM, CONTAINMENT, 10"	EACH	\$100.00	1	\$100
331	BOOM, CONTAINMENT, 18"	EACH	\$175.00	1	\$175
332	BOOM CLEANING, PER SECTION	EACH	\$175.00	1	\$175
333	MICROBIAL REMEDIATION AGENT OR SURFACTANT	GALLON	\$30.00	1	\$30
334	MICROBIAL REMEDIATION AGENT OR SURFACTANT, 30 GALLON DRUM	EACH	\$1,650.00	1	\$1,650
REPORT PREPARATION					
335	TCEQ-00495: UNDERGROUND AND ABOVE GROUND STORAGE TANK CONSTRUCTION NOTIFICATION FORM	EACH	\$35.00	0.92	\$32

336	TCEQ-00621: RELEASE DETERMINATION REPORT FORM FOR PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS	EACH	\$1,800.00	0.9445	\$1,700
337	TNRCC-00025: PRODUCT RECOVERY REPORT FORM FOR PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK	EACH	\$750.00	0.9339	\$700
338	TNRCC-10208: CORRESPONDENCE IDENTIFICATION SHEET FOR PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK	EACH	\$25.00	0.9	\$23
339	TNRCC-00030: FINAL SITE CLOSURE REPORT FORM	EACH	\$500.00	0.9	\$450
340	TNRCC-00507: NOTICE OF CORRECTIVE ACTION (PST)	EACH	\$25.00	0.9	\$23
341	TCEQ-0017: PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK FIELD ACTIVITY REPORT	EACH	\$650.00	0.9	\$585
342	HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN (SITE SPECIFIC) IN ACCORDANCE WITH OSHA GUIDELINES AND REGULATIONS FOR HAZARDOUS WASTE AND PST SITES.	EACH	\$500.00	0.9	\$450
343	TCEQ-0028: SITE CLOSURE REQUEST FORM	EACH	\$500.00	0.96	\$480
344	TDSHS NOTIFICATION OF IMPENDING COMMENCEMENT OF ASBESTOS REMOVAL ACTIVITIES	EACH	\$55.00	0.9	\$50
345	ASBESTOS ABATEMENT HAZARD COMMUNICATION PROGRAM	EACH	\$250.00	0.9	\$225
346	ASBESTOS ABATEMENT PERSONNEL LISTING	EACH	\$250.00	0.9	\$225
347	WATER WELL PLUGGING AND ABANDONMENT REPORTS	EACH	\$45.00	0.5	\$23
348	TXG830000 PERMIT APPLICATION	EACH	\$350.00	0.9	\$315
349	PI-7 APPLICATION	EACH	\$150.00	0.9	\$135